

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORBERTO PIETRI,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 03-1044

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR COUNTY, FLORIDA

RESPONSE TO WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

CHARLES J. CHRIST JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENCE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO.0656879
1515 N. Flagler Dr.
SUITE 900
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33401
(561) 837-5000

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

ARGUMENT 5

ISSUE I

APPELLATE COUNSEL DID NOT RENDER INEFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS COUNSEL DID RAISE THE
ISSUES NOW PRESENTED IN THIS PETITION 5

ISSUE II

PETITIONER'S CLAIM THAT APPELLATE COUNSEL
RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL;
WHEN HE FAILED TO RAISE OTHER PRESERVED
ISSUES IS WITHOUT MERIT 12

ISSUE III

PIETRI'S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING
STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN LIGHT OF APPRENDI
V. NEW JERSEY, AND RING V. ARIZONA IS PROCEDURALLY
BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT 14

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 15 |
| <u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 5 |
| <u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717, 81 S. Ct. 1639, 6 L. Ed. 2d 751 (1961) | 7 |
| <u>Jones v. Barnes</u> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) | 6 |
| <u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (June 24, 2002) | 14 |
| <u>Trueblood v. Davis</u> , 301 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| STATE CASES | |
| <u>Anderson v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S51 (Fla. January 16, 2003) | 18 |
| <u>Arizona v. Towery</u> , 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003) | 15 |
| <u>Atkins v. Dugger</u> , 541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla.1989) | 6 |
| <u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002) | 17, 18 |
| <u>Brown v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001) | 19 |
| <u>Bruno v. Moore</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S1026, 1028 (Fla. December 5, 2002) | 18 |
| <u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) | 18 |
| <u>Chandler v. State</u> , 423 So.2d 171, 173 n. 1 (Fla. 1983) | 16 |
| <u>Chavez v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S991, 1003 (Fla. November 21, 2002) | 19 |
| <u>Cole v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S58 (Fla. January 16, 2003) | 18 |
| <u>Colwell v. State</u> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002) | 15 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <u>Conahan v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S70 (Fla. January 16, 2003) | 18 |
| <u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003) | 19 |
| <u>Downs v. Moore</u> , 801 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2001) | 11 |
| <u>Duest v. State</u> , 2003 WL 21467248 (Fla. 2003) | 17, 20 |
| <u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001) | 15 |
| <u>Fotopoulos v. Moore</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S1, S5 (Fla. December 19, 2002) | 18 |
| <u>Francis v. Barton</u> , 581 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1991) | 16 |
| <u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) | 6 |
| <u>G. Porter v. Crosby</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S33, 34 (Fla. January 9, 2003) | 17 |
| <u>Hardwick v. Dugger</u> , 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994) | 5, 8, 13 |
| <u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) | 8 |
| <u>Hildin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) | 17 |
| <u>Jones v. Crosby</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S140, 144 (Fla. February 13, 2003) | 20 |
| <u>Jones v. Moore</u> , 794 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2001) | 13 |
| <u>Kelley v. State</u> , 212 So.2d 27, 28 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968) | 7 |
| <u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) | 18 |
| <u>Knight v. State</u> , 394 So. 2d 997 (Fla.1981) | 5 |
| <u>Kormondy v. State</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S135, 139, n. 3 (Fla. February 13, 2003) | 19 |
| <u>Looney v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001) | 18 |
| <u>Lucas v. Crosby Jr.</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S29, S32 (Fla. January 9, 2003) | 18 |
| <u>Lugo v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003) | 19 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <u>Mann v. Moore</u> , 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001) | 19 |
| <u>Manning v. State</u> , 378 So. 2d 274 (Fla.1979) | 8 |
| <u>Marajah v. State</u> , 684 So.2d 726, 728 (Fla. 1996) | 8 |
| <u>Marquard v. Moore</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S973, 976 n. 12 (Fla. November 12, 2002) | 19 |
| <u>McCaskill v. State</u> , 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla.1977) | 7 |
| <u>Medina v. Dugger</u> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990) | 8 |
| <u>Medina v. Dugger</u> , 586 So. 2d 317 (Fla.1991) | 6 |
| <u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1015 (2001) | 14, 19 |
| <u>New v. State</u> , 807 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2001) | 14 |
| <u>Owen v. Crosby</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S615, 618 (Fla. July 11, 2003) | 7,12, 20 |
| <u>Pace v. Crosby</u> , 28 Fla. Law Weekly S415, 419 (Fla. May 22, 2003) | 13 |
| <u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 550 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1990) | 8, 16 |
| <u>Pietri v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994) | 4, 8, 13, 18 |
| <u>Pope v. Wainwright</u> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla.1986) | 5 |
| <u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242, 253 (1976) | 18 |
| <u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990) | 6 |
| <u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla.1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1024, 107 S. Ct. 1912, 95 L. Ed. 2d 518 (1987) | 7 |
| <u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998) | 8 |
| <u>Rowe v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 981 (Fla. 1985) | 17 |
| <u>Rushaw v. State</u> , 451 So.2d 469 (Fla. 1984) | 17 |
| <u>Rutherford v. Moore</u> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000) | 6, 8, 13 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Shere v. Moore</u> , 830 So.2d 56 (Fla. 2002) | 17 |
| <u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447, 472 (1984) | 16, 17 |
| <u>Spencer v. Crosby Jr.</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S34, S35 (Fla. January 9, 2003) | 18 |
| <u>State v. Boatwright</u> , 559 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1990) | 17 |
| <u>Turner v. Crosby</u> , 16 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. C926, 936 (11th Cir. July 29, 2003) | 15 |
| <u>Tyler v. Cain</u> , 533 U.S. 656, 663, 121 S. Ct. 2478, 150 L.Ed 2d 632 (2001) | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 122 S.Ct. 1781 (May 20, 2002) | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Sanders</u> , 247 F.3d 139, 150-151 (4 th Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <u>Walton v. Crosby</u> , 28 Fla. Law Weekly S425, 430 (Fla. May 29, 2003) | 12 |
| <u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) | 14 |
| FLORIDA STATUTES | |
| <u>Florida Statute</u> , 921.141 (5)(a) | 19 |
| <u>Florida Statute</u> , 921.141(5)(d) | 13, 19 |
| <u>Florida Statute</u> , 921.141(5)(i) | 12 |
| <u>Florida Statute</u> , 921.141.(5)(j) | 4 |
